Resolution No. 1998-37

(Council Minutes 98/11/16)

RESOLUTION NO. 1998-37

A RESOLUTION of the City Council of the City of Lakewood, Washington, approving and authorizing the City Manager to execute the Second Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement with Pierce County for Surface Water Management Program billing and collection services

WHEREAS, prior to the incorporation of the City of Lakewood, Pierce County had a Surface Water Management (SWM) program addressing storm water /surface water management issues within the unincorporated areas of Pierce County; and,

WHEREAS, with the incorporation of the City of Lakewood, the City then became the jurisdiction with the authority/responsibility for addressing storm water /surface water management issues within the boundaries of the City of Lakewood; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Lakewood adopted its Ordinance No. 47, providing for a SWM program and authorizing the assessment of SWM service charges; and,

WHEREAS, in addition to the need of the City to provide for collection of the SWM service charges, the City needs to be able to fund or participate in funding SWM projects which impact the City, both internally and regionally; and,

WHEREAS, the County has in place a mechanism for billing and collection of SWM fees and service charges which could be used to collect the service charges accruing withing the City; and,

WHEREAS, the County had collected SWM fees and service charges from properties within what is now City of Lakewood, and it makes good sense for these monies to be used in a way that is beneficial to the residents and property owners who paid those SWM fees and service charges, including remitting some of those previously collected monies to the City of Lakewood to be used for SWM projects within the City; and,

WHEREAS, in order to provide for the billing and collection of the City of Lakewood SWM service charges accruing following the incorporation of the City of Lakewood, the transfer of some previously collected funds, and the joint cooperation and participation of the City and the County in regional SWM projects, the City and the County have previously negotiated an agreement which addresses those issues; and,

WHEREAS, as the agreement for such services has been operating satisfactorily, it is appropriate for the City to renew such services through another amendment to the agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, THE CITY OF LAKEWOOD, WASHINGTON, HEREBY RESOLVES as follows:

Section 1. That the Second Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement between the City of Lakewood and Pierce County for Surface Water Management Program billing and collection services, in substantial conformity to the draft agreement a copy of which is attached hereto marked as Exhibit

RESOLUTION NO. 1998-37

A RESOLUTION of the City Council of the City of Lakewood, Washington, approving and authorizing the City Manager to execute the Second Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement with Pierce County for Surface Water Management Program billing and collection services

WHEREAS, prior to the incorporation of the City of Lakewood, Pierce County had a Surface Water Management (SWM) program addressing storm water /surface water management issues within the unincorporated areas of Pierce County; and,

WHEREAS, with the incorporation of the City of Lakewood, the City then became the jurisdiction with the authority/responsibility for addressing storm water /surface water management issues within the boundaries of the City of Lakewood; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Lakewood adopted its Ordinance No. 47, providing for a SWM program and authorizing the assessment of SWM service charges; and,

WHEREAS, in addition to the need of the City to provide for collection of the SWM service charges, the City needs to be able to fund or participate in funding SWM projects which impact the City, both internally and regionally; and,

WHEREAS, the County has in place a mechanism for billing and collection of SWM fees and service charges which could be used to collect the service charges accruing withing the City; and,

WHEREAS, the County had collected SWM fees and service charges from properties within what is now City of Lakewood, and it makes good sense for these monies to be used in a way that is beneficial to the residents and property owners who paid those SWM fees and service charges, including remitting some of those previously collected monies to the City of Lakewood to be used for SWM projects within the City; and,

WHEREAS, in order to provide for the billing and collection of the City of Lakewood SWM service charges accruing following the incorporation of the City of Lakewood, the transfer of some previously collected funds, and the joint cooperation and participation of the City and the County in regional SWM projects, the City and the County have previously negotiated an agreement which addresses those issues; and,

WHEREAS, as the agreement for such services has been operating satisfactorily, it is appropriate for the City to renew such services through another amendment to the agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, THE CITY OF LAKEWOOD, WASHINGTON, HEREBY RESOLVES as follows:

Section 2. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon passage and signatures hereon.

PASSED by the City Council on the 16th day of November, 1998.

CITY OF LAKEWOOD

Attest:

Bill Harrison, Mayor

Alice M. Bush, CMC, City Clerk

Approved as to Form:

is authorized to execute the same for and on behalf of the City of Lakewood.

Daniel B. Heid, City Attorney

Section 1. That the Second Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement between the City of Lakewood and Pierce County for Surface Water Management Program billing and collection services, in substantial conformity to the draft agreement a copy of which is attached hereto marked as Exhibit AA@ and incorporated herein by this reference, is approved and the City Manager